

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UTAH HIGHWAY PATROL ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN ATHEISTS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

FRANK D. MYLAR  
MYLAR LAW, P.C.  
6925 Union Park Center  
Suite 600  
Cottonwood Heights, UT 84047  
(801) 858-0700

STEVEN W. FITSCHEN  
DOUGLAS E. MYERS  
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd.  
Suite 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133

*Counsel for Petitioner Utah Highway Patrol Association*

April 15, 2011

BYRON J. BABIONE  
*Counsel of Record*  
GARY S. McCALEB  
JAMES A. CAMPBELL  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
bbabione@telladf.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. This Court Should Grant the Writ Because the Circuits Have Split Three Ways in the Wake of <i>Van Orden</i> Concerning the Proper Test for Analyzing the Constitutionality of Passive Displays on Public Property, and this Court’s Involvement Is Necessary to Restore Nationwide Uniformity.....	14

A. A Three-Way Circuit Split Exists: The Eighth Circuit Follows the <i>Van Orden</i> Plurality; the Fifth and Ninth Circuits Apply Justice Breyer’s <i>Van Orden</i> Concurrence; and the Second, Sixth, and Tenth Circuits Adhere to the <i>Lemon</i> /Endorsement Test. ....	14
B. The Analytical Model of the <i>Van Orden</i> Plurality, as Informed by the <i>Lynch</i> Decision, Is the Proper Approach for Analyzing Passive Displays on Public Property. ....	17
II. This Court Should Grant the Writ Because the Tenth Circuit’s Endorsement Analysis Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent, and this Court’s Review Is Needed to Restore Consistency and Coherence. ....	20
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Fixation on the Religious Connotation of the Memorials’ Cross Shape Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent. ....	21
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Insistence That the Memorials’ Overall Context Must Nullify Any Religious Significance Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent. ....	24
C. The Tenth Circuit’s Use of a Selectively Informed Observer Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent. ....	27

III. This Court Should Grant the Writ to Clarify the Government-Speech Doctrine and Demonstrate the Proper Scope of <i>Summun</i> .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX:	
Amended Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (12/20/10).....	1a
Memorandum Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Utah (11/20/07) .....	41a
Court of Appeals’ Order Granting in Part the Petition for Panel Rehearing and Denying the Petition for Rehearing En Banc (with Dissenting Opinions) (12/20/10) .....	77a
Court of Appeals’ Order Staying Issuance of the Mandate (12/29/10) .....	103a
District Court’s Judgment (03/28/2008) .....	106a
Resolution Supporting Utah Highway Patrol Use of White Crosses as Roadside Memorials, H.C.R. 4, 2006 Leg., Gen. Sess. (Utah 2006) (attached as Exhibit 3 to the Association’s Motion for Summary Judgment) (Court of Appeals Appendix at 1093-95).....	107a

Excerpt from Deposition of Stephen R. Clark  
(attached as Exhibit 7 to the Association’s  
Motion for Summary Judgment) (Court of  
Appeals Appendix at 1510-11, 1520).....113a

Excerpt from Deposition of Michael Kelsey  
(attached as Exhibit 8 to the Association’s  
Motion for Summary Judgment) (Court of  
Appeals Appendix at 1593-94, 1603).....117a

Excerpt from Deposition of Joel Layton  
(attached as Exhibit 9 to the Association’s  
Motion for Summary Judgment) (Court of  
Appeals Appendix at 1708).....120a

Declaration of Robert E. Mackey (filed in  
support of the Association’s Motion for  
Summary Judgment) (Court of Appeals  
Appendix at 1919-23).....122a

Permit for the Association’s Memorial  
Markers (attached as Exhibit 17 to Plaintiffs’  
Motion for Summary Judgment) (Court of  
Appeals Appendix at 2303) .....128a

Declaration of Kameron Thorne (filed in  
support of the Association’s Motion to  
Intervene) (Court of Appeals Supplemental  
Appendix at 3171-75).....130a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Plattsmouth,</i> 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 23
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. Mercer County,</i> 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	16, 23
<i>Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth,</i> 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	33
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette,</i> 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	16, 23, 28, 32
<i>Card v. City of Everett,</i> 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly,</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	12, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25
<i>Marsh v. Chambers,</i> 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	18, 19

<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	19, 23, 28
<i>Murray v. City of Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>Myers v. Loudoun County Public Schools</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009) .....	8, 9, 27, 34, 35
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	33
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skoros v. City of New York</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Staley v. Harris County</i> , 461 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	28

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....2

**Legislative Materials:**

H.C.R. 16, 2011 Leg., Gen. Sess. (Utah 2011) .....6

**Other Authorities:**

Brief Amici Curiae of the State of Colorado et al., *American Atheists v. Davenport*, No. 08-4061 (10th Cir. 2010), 2008 WL 6058881.....31

Brief of Amicus Curiae Robert E. Mackey, *American Atheists v. Davenport*, No. 08-4061 (10th Cir. 2010), 2008 WL 4972696.....31

Brief of Utah Legislators Amici Curiae et al., *American Atheists v. Davenport*, No. 08-4061 (10th Cir. 2010), 2008 WL 4972694.....31

Holly Everett, *Roadside Crosses in Contemporary Memorial Culture* (2002) .....30
